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given commodities from or to the treaty-making country, as against, or contradistinguished from, any other country?

(e) If so, what is the degree of such preference, and what are the countries lowards wh ch such preference is
.shown, as well as the reasons for such oreference? *

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) and (b). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. (5ec Appendix
VI, annexure No. 27.]

(c). With the exception of the short-term agreement concluded with Pakistan in April 1950. none of the trade treaties mentioned in the above statement are in the nature of a Barter Agreement. As regards settlement of trade balances, none of the treaties^or agreements in question require transfer of bullion. Such balances cure generally settled in sterling or r u p ^ .

(d) and (e). No, except in the case of Pakistan as provided in the June 1949 Agreement with that country on Rebate of Central Excises, a copy of which will be found in the Library of the House.

Scientific Expedition to Himalayas

442. Shri Raghavaiah: (a) Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether an expedition of scientists re-
•̂f'ntly toured the Himalayas?

(b) By whom was the expedition organised. who were the members thereof and what was its purpose?

(c) Which parts of the Himalayan region did they cover?

(d) What help did Government render the expedition?

The Prime Minister < Shri Jawahar-
1al Nehru); (a) The latest expedition to the Himalayas is the Swiss Expedition which has not yet returned.

(b) The expedition has been organised by the Swiss Foundation for Alpine Research. It consists of 14
Swiss Nationals and its purpose is to climb the Everest and to collect scientific Information.

(c> Nepal and the region of the Everest.

(d) Exemption from payment of Customs duties was granted in reipect of the equipment imported by the expedition, subjcct to ths ooBcUtloii that it was re-exported within a speci-
fled period.

Export op Textiles

443. Shri Nanadas: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the quan^ty, value and varieties of exports of Indian textiles during 1947-48, 1948-49, 1949-50 and 1950-51;

(b) the countries which imported our textiles and the value of such exports to each country;

(c) whether it is a fact that there js at present no quota restrictions ope­

. rating on the exports of cloth from India ;  and

<d) if the answer to part (c) above be in the affirmative, the reasons which led the Government to remove export restrictions?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a^ and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendix VI, anriexure No. 28.]

(c) Yes.
(d) The reasons are:—

U) the easy supply position of cloth in the countiy.

(ii) the need for maintaining export markets and earning foreign exchange.

V e r if ic a t io n of Claims

444. Shri Gidwani: WiU the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that from 1st of September 1952 to the 20th October 1952, not a single claim sheet has been verified by about 125 Claims Officers;
and

(b) whether many Claims Officers wrote to the Chief Claims Commissioner thfft they and their staff were sitting idle as no work was allotted to them after ^ s t August 1952?

The Minister o f R^abiUtatton
(Shri A. P. Jain); (a) and (b ). About 12,400 property sheets were verified from 1st September, 1952 to 20th October, 1952. by 110 Claims Officers.
Since the bulk of the verification work had been finished hr 31st August, 1952, mater empbMls was laid on attestation and rationalisation of decided claims. Upto 23rd November,
1952. 1,68,203 claims were attested and
rationalised.

Tenders f o r wheel la :

445. Shri Gidwani: (a) WiU the Minister of Works, Hoasing and Supply be pleased to state whether it is a fact fhat tenders No. SW 1/17787-0/11 for
two wheel lathee were publicly invited by the Director General of Supplies and Disposals, New Delhi?

(b) What is the value of these equipments?

(c) Is it a fact the said tenders were publicly opened at -the appointed date on the 22nd September, 1952?

(d) Is it a fact that after the opening of the tenders the date for receiving more tenders was extended?

(e) Why has time been extended after opening of the tenders and in how many cases such procedure, without rejecting aU tenders, has been adopted?

ff) Is It a fact that some foreign Arms were interested to make new oflFers?

(g) How many more tenders were received as a result of the extension date?

(h) What is the policy laid down after opening of the public tenders?

(i) Is it the policy of the director General of Supplies and permit the tenderers to change their rates after they are made public.

( j) What instructions do Goveram m t propose to issue to observe the sanctity of the tenders?

Housing and Supply (Shri Bura-
gobaln): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 6 lakhs approximately.
(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) Yes, Sir.
(e) Time was extended in this case as the prospective tenderers did not get enough time to quote, "^ e tender notice was sent for publication In the Indian Trade Journal, on 30th August
1952, for tenders to be opened on 22nd September 1952. but the tender notice actually appeared in the Journal in i's issue dated 13th September 1952.
Thus there was only a week for the tenderers to give their quotations.

There were complaints that the Trade had not been given • sufficient time to quote, particularly, those flrrr , which bad to consult their Principals abroad. It was also felt that there was not sufficient competition (only 4 tenders having been received of which only one waf* to the speriflrat*ons) and that the ratpt; quoted were on the high side. It was therefore decided by the Denuty Director General (Supplies and Disposals), that quotations should be called fo * asain. The firms which had quoted first, were also given the chance to rc quo> tbeir offers and one of the firmf which had ouoted the lowest first time actually reduced its tender by Rs. 54.000 while re-quoting.

Tenders are not invited ordinarily afresh after opening them. It Is only in exneption^l cases that this is done.

(f) Yes, Sir.
The latheji in question are imported ones and not produced locally.
(g) Three more tenders were received as a result of the extension.
(h) After opening the tendori in public, the most suitable tender(s) in respect of itrices, delivery, par;ticulars. etc.. is/are accepted and action taken to place oriers in the usual way,

(i) Tendered rates are not allowed to be changed except when for special reasons, th<; prices and other terms, are to be negotiated with the tendering firms w^ich then, get equal chances to revise their quotations.

(j) An elaborate procedure has already bet n prescribed by which the sanctity of tenders is duly maintained.
Economy Measures taken b y Dblhz

State Electricity Board

446. Shri Radha Raman; Will the Minister of Irrigation and Pow'er be pleased to state what steps have been taken by the Delhi State Electricity Board to economise expenditure and what financial controls «re exercised by Government?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Powei (Shri Hathl): (a) The Board are examining a proposal for reducing t)ie recurring expenditure on clerical staff by preparation of consumers bills and other statistics with the aid of sorting and duplicating macjiines. Although Government do not exercise any direct control on the finances cf the Board, whose functions and powers in this respect are defined by statute, the following provisions in the Electricity (Supply) Art of 1948 vest sufficient powers in the Governr ment t-> have an overall picture of the fini'nccs of the State Electricity Boards -md to impose their decisions in some cases:— ^

(i) Under Section 61 of the Act, the Board hive to submit their annual financial statement giving estimated capital and revenue receipts and expenditure for the ensuing year as well as Staten’ m t of salaries of the members' and '?ervant.«; of the Board and other particulars to be placed before the Parliament. The Board has to take into account any comments made in the Parliament.

( i i ) Under Section 63. Government can make subventions to the Board and in doing .so impose suitable terms of financial control.

(ili) Undrr Sections 64 and 65 of the Act, Govf'rn.nent ca’ î impose terms and conditions of loans granted by ft or in according permission to the Board to borrow loans.

